June 30, 2023 upon expiration of the rescission rights. The Company had recorded reclassification of these 53,213 shares sold in the second quarter of
2022, which had a redemption value of $1,105,507 to temporary equity as of September 30, 2022.  Moreover, the Company has determined that it did not
properly account for the $135,000 of aggregate fees paid in connection with the sale of those shares as a dividend to those stockholders. The $135,000 of
fees should be accounted for as accretion to the maximum redemption amount of the shares subject to potential rescission in the computation of loss per
share as of June 30, 2022 and September 30, 2022 and the year ended December 31, 2022, as well as of March 31, 2023 and June 30, 2023, as is required
by ASC 480-10-S99-3A(20).

The effect of the error corrections affecting the unaudited consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Quarterly Reports on Form 10-
Q for the quarters ended March 31, 2023 and June 30, 2023 are as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

  (Unaudited)

  March 31, 2023   March 31, 2023
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
ASSETS

Non-current deposits  $ 2,916  $ 549  $ 3,465
Total assets  $ 22,060  $ 549  $ 22,609

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accrued and other current liabilities  $ 4,829  $ 119  $ 4,948

Total current liabilities   7,338   119   7,457
Total liabilities   7,418   119   7,537

Accumulated deficit   (411,961)   430   (411,531)
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 10,148  $ 430  $ 10,578
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 22,060  $ 549  $ 22,609

  (Unaudited)
  Three Months Ended March 31,
  2023   2023
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
Net loss applicable to common shareholders  $ (5,854)  $ —  $ (5,854)
Basic and diluted earnings per common share:
Net Loss per share - basic and diluted (common shareholders)  $ (7.00)  $ —  $ (7.00)
Net Loss per share - basic and diluted (redeemable common shareholders)  $ —  $ (7.00)  $ (7.00)

F-7

  (Unaudited)

  March 31, 2023   March 31, 2023
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at December 31, 2022)  $ (406,157)  $ 430  $ (405,727)
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at March 31, 2023)  $ (411,961)  $ 430  $ (411,531)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at March 31, 2023)  $ 10,148  $ 430  $ 10,578

  (Unaudited)

  June 30, 2023   June 30, 2023
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
ASSETS

Non-current deposits  $ 1,000  $ 549  $ 1,549
Total assets  $ 16,442  $ 549  $ 16,991

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accrued and other current liabilities  $ 4,577  $ 119  $ 4,696

Total current liabilities   6,746   119   6,865
Total liabilities   6,812   119   6,931

Temporary equity  $ 4,494  $ (1,105)  $ 3,389
Common Stock   1   0   1
Additional Paid-In Capital   423,641   1,105   424,746
Accumulated deficit   (417,409)   430   (416,979)

Total stockholders’ equity   5,136   1,535   6,671
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 16,442  $ 549  $ 16,991

  (Unaudited)
  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,
  2023   2023   2023   2023
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME As previously reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As previously reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Net loss applicable to common shareholders  $ (5,498)  $ —  $ (5,498)  $ (11,353)  $ —  $ (11,353)
Basic and diluted earnings per common share:
Net Loss per share - basic and diluted (common
shareholders)  $ (6.57)  $ —  $ (6.57)  $ (13.57)  $ —  $ (13.57)
Net Loss per share - basic and diluted (redeemable
common shareholders)  $ —  $ (6.57)  $ (6.57)  $ —  $ (13.57)  $ (13.57)

F-8

  (Unaudited)

  June 30, 2023   June 30, 2023
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at December 31, 2022)  $ (406,157)  $ 430  $ (405,727)
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at March 31, 2023)  $ (411,961)  $ 430  $ (411,531)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at March 31, 2023)  $ 10,148  $ 430  $ 10,578
Common Stock - Issue of common stock on At Market, net of expenses  $ —  $ 0  $ 0
Common Stock (Balances at June 30, 2023)  $ 1  $ 0  $ 1
Additional Paid-In Capital - Issue of common stock on At Market, net of
expenses  $ —  $ 1,105  $ 1,105
Additional Paid-In Capital (Balances at June 30, 2023)  $ 423,641  $ 1,105  $ 424,746
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at June 30, 2023)  $ (417,409)  $ 430  $ (416,979)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at June 30, 2023)  $ 5,136  $ 1,535  $ 6,671

Common Stock No. Shares (Reclassification of redeemable common stock)   —   53,213   53,213
Common Stock No. Shares (Balance at June 30, 2023)   628,139   53,213   681,352

The correction of the errors did not change the reported net loss in 2023 or the 2022 comparative periods.

2.   Company Overview

Nature of Operations

Cyclacel Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“Cyclacel” or the “Company”) is a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company developing innovative cancer medicines
based on cell cycle, transcriptional regulation, epigenetics and mitosis control biology. Cyclacel is a pioneer company in the field of cancer cell cycle
biology with a vision to improve patient healthcare by translating insights in cancer biology into medicines that can overcome resistance and ultimately

[…]

properly account for the $135,000 of aggregate fees paid in connection with the sale of those shares as a dividend to those stockholders. The $135,000 of
fees should be accounted for as accretion to the maximum redemption amount of the shares subject to potential rescission in the computation of loss per
share as of June 30, 2022 and September 30, 2022 and the year ended December 31, 2022, as well as of March 31, 2023 and June 30, 2023, as is required
by ASC 480-10-S99-3A(20).

The Company has restated herein its consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2022 and 2021 and for each of the years ended
December 31, 2022 and 2021 and to its consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended September 30, 2021 and each of the quarters ended
March 31, 2022, June 30, 2022 and September 30, 2022, in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 250, Accounting Changes
and Error Corrections, for the matters discussed above as well as other immaterial items.

The effect of the error corrections are as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

  December 31,   December 31,

  2022   2022
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
ASSETS

Non-current deposits  $ 2,916  $ 549  $ 3,465
Total assets  $ 27,501  $ 549  $ 28,050

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accrued and other current liabilities  $ 4,831  $ 119  $ 4,950

Total current liabilities   7,392   119   7,511
Total liabilities  $ 7,498  $ 119  $ 7,617

Accumulated deficit   (406,157)   430   (405,727)
Total stockholders’ equity   15,509   430   15,939
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 27,501  $ 549  $ 28,050

F-31

  Year Ended December 31,

  2022   2022
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
Net loss applicable to common shareholders  $ (21,399)  $ —  $ (21,399)
Basic and diluted earnings per common share:
Net Loss per share - basic and diluted (common shareholders)  $ (28.52)  $ (0.18)  $ (28.70)
Net Loss per share - basic and diluted (redeemable common shareholders)  $ —  $ (27.24)  $ (27.24)

  Year Ended December 31,

 2022   2022
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at December 31, 2022)  $ (406,157)  $ 430  $ (405,727)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at December 31, 2022)  $ 15,509  $ 430  $ 15,939

  December 31,   December 31,

  2021   2021
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
ASSETS

Non-current deposits  $ 1,551  $ 549  $ 2,100
Total assets  $ 42,587  $ 549  $ 43,136

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accrued and other current liabilities  $ 3,177  $ 119  $ 3,296

Total current liabilities   5,294   119   5,413
Total liabilities  $ 5,324  $ 119  $ 5,443

Accumulated deficit   (384,959)   430   (384,529)
Total stockholders’ equity   37,263   430   37,693
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 42,587  $ 549  $ 43,136

  Year Ended December 31,

  2021   2021
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
Operating expenses:

Research and development  $ 15,477  $ (549)  $ 14,928
Total operating expenses   22,938   (549)   22,389
Operating loss   (22,938)   549   (22,389)
Loss before taxes   (22,734)   549   (22,185)
Income tax benefit   3,847   (119)   3,728
Net loss   (18,887)   430   (18,457)
Net loss applicable to common shareholders  $ (19,088)  $ 430  $ (18,658)
Basic and diluted earnings per common share:
Net loss per share – basic and diluted  $ (32.08)  $ 0.72  $ (31.35)

F-32

  Year Ended December 31,

  2021   2021
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
Net loss  $ (18,887)  $ 430  $ (18,457)
Comprehensive loss  $ (18,887)  $ 430  $ (18,457)

  Year Ended December 31,

 2021   2021
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
Accumulated Deficit (Loss for the period)  $ (18,887)  $ 430  $ (18,457)
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at December 31, 2021)  $ (384,959)  $ 430  $ (384,529)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at December 31, 2021)  $ 37,263  $ 430  $ 37,693

  Year Ended December 31,
  2021   2021
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
Operating activities:
Net loss  $ (18,887)  $ 430  $ (18,457)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (3,931)   (549)   (4,480)
Accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities   2,906   119   3,025

With respect to the consolidated statements of cash flows for 2021, all adjustments are to line items within operating cash flows and there was no
impact to the subtotal of operating, investing or financing cash flows for such periods.

The remainder of the notes to the Company’s consolidated financial statements have been updated and restated, as applicable, to reflect the impacts of
the restatement described above and have been notated as such.

2.   Organization of the Company and Basis of Presentation

Cyclacel Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“Cyclacel” or “the Company”) is a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company developing innovative cancer medicines

[…]

As restated (see Note 1)  As restated (see Note 1)
Total Assets
United States  $ 18,220  $ 36,144
United Kingdom   9,830   6,992
Total Assets  $ 28,050  $ 43,136
Long Lived Assets, net
United States  $ —  $ —
United Kingdom   32   64
Total Long Lived Assets, net  $ 32  $ 64

F-55

17. Restatement of Quarterly Financial Information (Restated and Unaudited)

In connection with the restatement explained in Note 1 — “Restatement of Prior Financial Information”, the Company has restated herein its
consolidated financial statements at September 30, 2021, March 31, 2022, June 30, 2022, and September 30, 2022 and for each of the three months ended
September 30, 2021, March 31, 2022, June 30, 2022, September 30, 2022, and for the six months ended June 30, 2022, and for each of the nine months
ended September 30, 2021 and September 30, 2022, in accordance with ASC Topic 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.

The effect of the error corrections are as follows (in thousands, except per share amounts):

  (Unaudited)
  March 31,   March 31,

  2022   2022
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
ASSETS

Non-current deposits  $ 2,980  $ 549  $ 3,529
Total assets  $ 39,629  $ 549  $ 40,178

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accrued and other current liabilities  $ 3,354  $ 119  $ 3,473

Total current liabilities   6,204   119   6,323
Total liabilities  $ 6,219  $ 119  $ 6,338

Accumulated deficit   (389,067)   430   (388,637)
Total stockholders’ equity   33,410   430   33,840
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 39,629  $ 549  $ 40,178

  (Unaudited)
  Three Months Ended March 31,

 2022   2022
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at March 31, 2022)  $ (389,067)  $ 430  $ (388,637)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at March 31, 2022)  $ 33,410  $ 430  $ 33,840

  (Unaudited)
  June 30, 2022   June 30, 2022
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
ASSETS

Non-current deposits  $ 3,060  $ 549  $ 3,609
Total assets  $ 35,346  $ 549  $ 35,895

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accrued and other current liabilities  $ 2,821  $ 119  $ 2,940

Total current liabilities   5,026   119   5,145
Total liabilities  $ 5,139  $ 119  $ 5,258

Temporary Equity   —   1,105   1,105
Common Stock   1   (0)   1
Additional paid-in capital   425,124   (1,105)   424,019
Accumulated deficit   (393,642)   430   (393,212)

Total stockholders’ equity   30,207   (675)   29,532
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 35,346  $ 549  $ 35,895

F-56

  (Unaudited)
  Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,
  2022   2022   2022   2022
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  As previously reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As previously reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Net loss applicable to common shareholders  $ (4,625)  $ —   (4,625)  $ (8,784)   —   (8,784)
Basic and diluted earnings per common share:
Net Loss per share - basic and diluted (common
shareholders)  $ (6.89)  $ —   (6.89)  $ (13.09)  $ (0.05)   (13.14)
Net Income (Loss) per share - basic and diluted
(redeemable common shareholders)  $ —  $ 11.70   11.70  $ —  $ 23.84   23.84

F-57

   (Unaudited)
  Three Months And Six Months Ended June 30,

 2022   2022
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at December 31, 2021)  $ (384,959)  $ 430  $ (384,529)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at December 31, 2021)   37,263   430   37,693
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at March 31, 2022)  $ (389,067)  $ 430  $ (388,637)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at March 31, 2022)   33,410   430   33,840
Common Stock Par Value (Reclassification of redeemable common stock)   —   (0)   (0)
Common Stock (Balances at June 30, 2022)  $ 1  $ (0)  $ 1
Additional Paid-In Capital (Reclassification of redeemable common stock)   —   (1,072)   (1,072)
Additional Paid-In Capital (Accretion of redeemable common stock)   —   (33)   (33)
Additional Paid-In Capital (Balances at June 30, 2022)  $ 425,124  $ (1,105)  $ 424,019
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at June 30, 2022)  $ (393,642)  $ 430  $ (393,212)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at June 30, 2022)  $ 30,207  $ (675)  $ 29,532

Common Stock No. Shares (Reclassification of redeemable common stock)   —   (53,213)   (53,213)
Common Stock No. Shares (Balance at June 30, 2022)   756,686   (53,213)   703,473

F-58

  (Unaudited)
  September 30,   September 30,

  2022   2022
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
ASSETS

Non-current deposits  $ 2,916  $ 549  $ 3,465
Total assets  $ 31,021  $ 549  $ 31,570

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accrued and other current liabilities  $ 3,370  $ 119  $ 3,489

Total current liabilities   4,353   119   4,472
Total liabilities  $ 4,460  $ 119  $ 4,579

Accumulated deficit   (398,738)   430   (398,308)
Total stockholders’ equity   22,067   430   22,497
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 31,021  $ 549  $ 31,570

  (Unaudited)
  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,
  2022   2022   2022   2022
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  As previously reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As previously reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Net loss applicable to common shareholders  $ (5,146)  $ —  $ (5,146)  $ (13,930)  $ —  $ (13,930)
Basic and diluted earnings per common share:
Net Loss per share - basic and diluted (common
shareholders)  $ (6.27)  $ (0.12)  $ (6.39)  $ (19.31)  $ (0.22)  $ (19.53)
Net Loss per share - basic and diluted (redeemable
common shareholders)  $ —  $ (5.75)  $ (5.75)  $ —  $ (16.48)  $ (16.48)

F-59

  (Unaudited)
  Three And Nine Months Ended September 30,
  2022   2022
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at December 31, 2021)  $ (384,959)  $ 430  $ (384,529)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at December 31, 2021)  $ 37,263  $ 430  $ 37,693
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at March 31, 2022)   (389,067)   430   (388,637)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at March 31, 2022)  $ 33,410  $ 430  $ 33,840
Common Stock (Reclassification of redeemable common stock)   —   (0)   (0)
Common Stock (Balances at June 30, 2022)  $ 1  $ (0)  $ 1
Additional Paid-In Capital (Reclassification of redeemable common stock)   —   (1,072)   (1,072)
Additional Paid-In Capital (Accretion of redeemable common stock)   —   (33)   (33)
Additional Paid-In Capital (Balances at June 30, 2022)  $ 425,124  $ (1,105)  $ 424,019
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at June 30, 2022)  $ (393,642)  $ 430  $ (393,212)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at June 30, 2022)  $ 30,207  $ (675)  $ 29,532
Common Stock (Reclassification of redeemable common stock)   0   (0)   —
Common Stock (Reclassification of redeemable common stock)   (0)   0   (0)
Common Stock (Reclassification of redeemable common stock)   —   (0)   (0)
Common Stock (Balances at September 30, 2022)  $ 1  $ —  $ 1
Additional Paid-In Capital (Issue of common stock At Market, net of expenses)   1,582   (1,582)   —
Additional Paid-In Capital (Reclassification of redeemable common stock)   (4,494)   2,789   (1,705)
Additional Paid-In Capital (Accretion of redeemable common stock)   —   (103)   (103)
Additional Paid-In Capital (Balances at September 30, 2022)  $ 422,550  $ 1,104  $ 422,550
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at September 30, 2022)  $ (398,738)  $ 430  $ (398,308)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at September 30, 2022)  $ 22,067  $ 430  $ 22,497

Common Stock No. Shares (Reclassification of redeemable common stock)   —   (53,213)   (53,213)
Common Stock No. Shares (Issue of AT Market common stock)   79,260   (79,260)   —
Common Stock No. Shares (Reclassification of redeemable common stock)   (207,807)   132,473   (75,334)
Common Stock No. Shares (Balance at September 30, 2022)   628,139   —   628,139

F-60

  (Unaudited)
  September 30,   September 30,

  2021   2021
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
ASSETS

Non-current deposits  $ 1,509  $ 294  $ 1,803
Total assets  $ 44,999  $ 294  $ 45,293

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Accrued and other current liabilities  $ 2,076  $ 64  $ 2,140

Total current liabilities   3,591   64   3,655
Total liabilities  $ 3,635  $ 64  $ 3,699

Accumulated deficit   (379,664)   230   (379,434)
Total stockholders’ equity   41,364   230   41,594
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 44,999  $ 294  $ 45,293

  (Unaudited)
  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,
  2021   2021   2021   2021
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  As previously reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As previously reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Operating expenses:

Research and development  $ 4,217  $ (294)  $ 3,923  $ 10,884  $ (294)  $ 10,590
Total operating expenses   5,998   (294)   5,704   16,404   (294)   16,110
Operating loss   (5,998)   294   (5,704)   (16,404)   294   (16,110)
Loss before taxes   (5,985)   294   (5,691)   (16,243)   294   (15,949)
Income tax benefit   998   (64)   934   2,650   (64)   2,586
Net loss   (4,987)   230   (4,757)   (13,593)   230   (13,363)
Net loss applicable to common shareholders  $ (5,037)  $ 230  $ (4,807)  $ (13,744)  $ 230  $ (13,514)
Basic and diluted earnings per common share:
Net loss per share – basic and diluted  $ (8.07)  $ 0.37  $ (7.70)  $ (24.04)  $ 0.40  $ (23.64)

F-61

  (Unaudited)
  Three Months Ended September 30,   Nine Months Ended September 30,

  2021   2021   2021   2021
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS As previously reported   Adjustments   As Restated   As previously reported   Adjustments   As Restated
Net loss  $ (4,987)  $ 230  $ (4,757)  $ (13,593)  $ 230  $ (13,363)
Comprehensive loss  $ (5,082)  $ 230  $ (4,852)  $ (13,600)  $ 230  $ (13,370)

  (Unaudited)
  Three Months Ended September 30,
  2021   2021
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS EQUITY  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
Accumulated Deficit (Loss for the period)  $ (4,987)  $ 230  $ (4,757)
Accumulated Deficit (Balances at September 30, 2021)  $ (379,664)  $ 230  $ (379,434)
Total Stockholders' Equity (Balances at September 30, 2021)  $ 41,364  $ 230  $ 41,594

  (Unaudited)
  Nine Months Ended September 30,
  2021   2021
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  As previously reported  Adjustments   As Restated
Operating activities:
Net loss  $ (13,593)  $ 230  $ (13,363)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses and other assets   (2,655)   294   (2,361)
Accounts payable, accrued and other current liabilities   1,195   64   1,259

With respect to the consolidated statements of cash flows for 2022 and 2021, all adjustments are to line items within operating cash flows and there
was no impact to the subtotal of operating, investing or financing cash flows for such periods.

Section 1.02   18.  Subsequent Events

Dividends on 6% Preferred Stock

On December 6, 2022, the Board of Directors declared a quarterly cash dividend in the amount of $0.15 per share on the Company’s Preferred Stock.
The cash dividend was paid on February 1, 2023 to the holders of record of the Preferred Stock as of the close of business on January 13, 2023.